If any Insider contravenes any of the provisions of the Insider Trading Code / SEBI PIT 

Regulations, such Insider will be liable for appropriate penal actions in accordance with the 

provisions of the SEBI Act, 1992. The minimum penalty under the SEBI Act, 1992 is Rs. 10 

Lakh, which can go up to Rs. 25,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Five crores) or 3 times the profits 

made from trading, whichever is higher.  

Any amount levied under this clause shall be remitted to SEBI for credit to Investor Protection 

and Education Fund administered by SEBI under SEBI Act, 1992. 

XII.  Amendments